
1 

 HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

9 July 2013 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 17 July 2013 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 Chief Executive 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

Item No. Page No. 
  
1. CHESHIRE FIRE SERVICE    
  

A representative from Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service will 
address Members on the use of Fire Sprinklers 
 

 

2. COUNCIL MINUTES 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

4. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

6. LEADER'S REPORT 
 

 

7. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) 14 May 2013    
   
 b) 23 May 2013    
   
 c) 13 June 2013    
   
 d) 27 June 2013    
   
8. MINUTES OF THE MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

9. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

10. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8 
 

 

11. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL  
  

a) Joint Merseyside and Halton Joint Waste Local Plan - Adoption of 
Plan - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 13 refers)   

1 - 10 



3 

  Executive Board considered the attached report:- 
 
The attachments can be viewed via the following links: 
 
Report on Consultation Modifications 
 
http://moderngov.halton.gov.uk/documents/s29822/Appendix%20
1%20-%20Report%20on%20Consultation%20on%20Mods.pdf 
 
Inspector’s Final Report 
 
http://moderngov.halton.gov.uk/documents/s29823/Appendix%20
2%20-%20Inspectors%20Final%20Report.pdf 
 
Waste Local Plan 
 
http://moderngov.halton.gov.uk/documents/s29990/Revised%20A
ppendix%203%20-%20Waste%20Local%20Plan.pdf 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council  
 

1) note the results of public consultation on the proposed 
modifications to the Merseyside and Halton Joint Waste 
Local Plan that was undertaken between November 
2012 and January 2013 (Appendix 1); 

 
2) welcome the report from the Planning Inspector which 

concluded that, subject to the proposed modifications, 
the Plan “meets the criteria for soundness in the 
National Planning Policy Framework” and “provides an 
appropriate basis for waste planning for Merseyside 
and Halton over the next 15 years” (Appendix 2); 
 

3) agree that the Waste Local Plan (Appendix 3) be 
adopted as part of the statutory development plan by 
each of the districts on a single date which shall be one 
working day after the final (sixth) Full Council resolution 
has been received;  

 

4) note that several of the adopted Unitary Development 
Plan saved policies (listed in paragraph 4.11, Table 2 of 
the report) will be replaced by Waste Local Plan 
policies including the site allocations; and 

 

5) grant delegated authority to the Operational Director, 
Policy, Planning and Transportation, in consultation 
with the Physical Environment Portfolio Holder to make 
minor typographical changes to the Waste Local Plan, 
prior to its final publication. 

 

 

 



4 

 b) Annual Reports of Policy and Performance Boards 2012/13   11 - 46 
   

To consider the attached report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the 2012/13 Annual Reports, 
submitted from the Policy and Performance Boards, be 
received. 
 

 

 c) Highway Improvements at A 558 Daresbury Expressway 
under the Department for Transport's Local Pinch Point 
Programme (Minute EXB 32 refers)   

47 - 52 

   
Executive Board considered the attached report:- 
 
RECOMMENDED: That  
 
 

1) the award of £1.675m grant funding for the 

Daresbury Enterprise Zone/East Runcorn Housing 

Access Improvement Scheme under the DfT’s 

Local Pinch Point Programme be noted; 

 
2) Council be recommended to approve the inclusion 

of the LPPP scheme into the Council’s Capital 

Programme at a total estimated cost of £2.394m to 

be phased over 2013/14 and 2014/15; and  

3) in accordance with Procurement Standing Order 

1.8.4, Procurement Standing Order 4.1 

(Competition Requirements) be waived, and design 

and scheme preparation services be procured from 

Mott MacDonald Ltd for reasons of urgency as set 

out in the report. 

 

 

 d) Halton Housing Strategy 2013-18 - KEY DECISION (Minute 
EXB 30 refers)   

 

53 - 122 

  Executive Board considered the attached report:- 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council be recommended to approve 
the revised Housing Strategy, attached at Appendix A and 
supporting evidence document attached at Appendix B. 
 
 

 

 e) Library Strategy 2013-16 - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 31 
refers)   

123 - 146 



5 

  Executive Board considered the attached report:- 
 
RECOMMENDED: That   
 
1) Council be recommended to approve the Library 

Strategy 2013/16; and 

 
2) any further editorial changes/corrections required  

following the close of consultation be delegated to the 

Strategic Director, Communities, in conjunction with 

the Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhood, Leisure and 

Sport. 

 

12. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Children, Young People and Families - yellow pages    
   
 b) Employment, Learning, Skills and Community - cream 

pages   
 

   
 c) Health - blue pages    
   
 d) Safer - pink pages    
   
 e) Environment and Urban Renewal - green pages    
   
 f)   Corporate Services - salmon pages    
   
 g) Business Efficiency Board - white pages    
   
13. COMMITTEE MINUTES SEE MINUTE 

BOOK 
 a)   Development Control - pink pages    
   
 b) Regulatory - blue pages    
  

 
 

14. PART II    



6 

  In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, having been 
satisfied that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act. 

 

 

 

15. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 a) Former Crossville Depot, Runcorn and land at Earle Road, 
Widnes Waterfront Regeneration (Minute EXB 15 refers)   

147 - 178 

  The Executive Board considered the attached Part II report:- 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council note the changes made 
under the powers of delegation as detailed in the report. 
 
 
 

 



REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE: 23rd May 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:                       Physical Environment 
  
SUBJECT: Joint Merseyside and Halton Joint Waste 

Local Plan (WLP) - Adoption of Plan 
 
WARDS: All 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is four-fold: 

 
1.2 To report back on the results of public consultation on the proposed 

modifications to the Merseyside and Halton Joint Waste Local Plan that 
was undertaken between November 2012 and January 2013. 
 

1.3 For Members to receive the report from the Planning Inspector which 
concluded that, subject to the proposed modifications, the Plan “meets 
the criteria for soundness in the National Planning Policy Framework” 
and “provides an appropriate basis for waste planning for Merseyside 
and Halton over the next 15 years.” 

 
1.4 For Members to agree that the Plan (Appendix 3) be formally adopted as 

part of the statutory “development plan” under planning legislation and 
that this should take place on a single date one working day after the last 
of the six Councils has approved the Plan for adoption. 

 
1.5 For Members to note that from the date of adoption, several of the 

adopted Unitary Development Plan saved policies (listed in Table 1 of 
this Report) will be replaced by Waste Local Plan policies including the 
site allocations. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Council be recommended 
 

(1) To note the results of public consultation on the proposed 
modifications to the Merseyside and Halton Joint Waste 
Local Plan that was undertaken between November 2012 
and January 2013 (Appendix 1). 
 

(2) To welcome the report from the Planning Inspector which 
concluded that, subject to the proposed modifications, the 
Plan “meets the criteria for soundness in the National 
Planning Policy Framework” and “provides an appropriate 

Agenda Item 11aPage 1



basis for waste planning for Merseyside and Halton over 
the next 15 years” (Appendix 2). 

 

(3) To agree that the Waste Local Plan (Appendix 3) be adopted 
as part of the statutory development plan by each of the 
districts on a single date which shall be one working day 
after the final (sixth) Full Council resolution has been 
received. 

 
(4) To note that several of the adopted Unitary Development 

Plan saved policies (listed in paragraph 4.11, Table 2 of this 
Report) will be replaced by Waste Local Plan policies 
including the site allocations. 

 
(5) To grant delegated authority to the Operational Director 

Policy, Planning and Transportation in consultation with the 
Physical Environment Portfolio Holder to make minor 
typographical changes to the Waste Local Plan prior to its 
final publication.   

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Government planning policy requires Local Plans to address sustainable 

waste management. Through Planning Policy Statement 10 (Planning for 
Sustainable Waste Management) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework, local authorities, either individually or as a group, are 
required to put in place a Local Plan that provides a policy framework 
and land allocations for new waste manage
[...]
economy and what 
could be improved to provide a safe, accessible, well managed night time 
economy, that meets the needs of residents and businesses and attracts visitors 
to the borough.  
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour in the Private Rented Sector Topic Group 
recommended that the existing landlord accreditation scheme be retained and 
promoted to all landlords and enforcement action taken, where appropriate, 
against failing landlords. The Night Time Economy topic group is on-going and is 
due to report its recommendations later in 2013. 
 
John Dwyer has now been elected as Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC) for 
Cheshire. A new Police & Crime Panel (Panel) has been established, with two 
Halton representatives, Cllr Osborne and Cargill, which scrutinises the activities 
of the PCC. There is also a new un ring fenced ‘Community Safety Fund,’ paid 
directly to the PCC. However this fund will be pass ported directly back to the 
Community Safety Team under a twelve month Service Level Agreement. The 
primary aim of the SLA is to focus the funding on tackling and reducing anti-
social behaviour. 
 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service outlined proposals to save £650,000 
through changes to fire service operations across Cheshire, including those at 
Widnes and Runcorn. The Fire Service stated that the proposals will maintain 
similar capacity and improve response times. 
 
The Communities Directorate Business Plan was reviewed by members and 
the priorities for 2013 – 16 were agreed as; 

• To reduce alcohol abuse and domestic violence; 

• Safeguarding, including Consumer Protection and quality assurance of 
residential and domiciliary care providers in Halton; and 

• Community Safety. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Domestic Abuse 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Communities which 
provided members with an awareness of the increasing acknowledgement that 
initiatives aimed at ending domestic abuse and violence also needed to target and 
engage with men as the 
[...]
d businesses were 

performing against the National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme, which Halton was 
the first authority in Cheshire and Merseyside to launch in April 2011. In total there 
are 1051 registered food premises in Halton of which 822 have been included in 
the National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme. Businesses are scored 0-5, with 5 
being the highest rating. The rating is based on how hygienically the food was 
handled; the structure and cleanliness of the building and how well business was 
managed and its track record. All ratings are published on the internet site 
www.food.gov.uk/ratings 
 
The Board was advised of the current regulatory arrangements to control the 
safety and hygiene of cosmetic treatments which pose a risk of infection or 
physical injury in the borough. The treatments included tattooing, body piercing, 
botox injections and teeth whitening. It was noted that treatments were generally 
well controlled by Halton’s Environmental health Department when they were 
carried out in commercial premises, however problems did arise when unlicensed 
activities were carried out in domestic homes. 

 Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you would 
like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any 
more information about the Board or its work, please contact Paul McWade (0151 
471 7437) or email at paul.mcwade@halton.gov.uk. 

Page 68Page 45



 

 
 

 

Page 69Page 46



REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE: 27 June 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO Transportation 
 
SUBJECT: Highway Improvements at A558 

Daresbury Expressway under the 
Department for Transport’s Local Pinch 
Point Programme 

 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the award of grant 
funding through the Department for Transport’s (DfT) Local Pinch Point 
Programme (LPPP) for road junction improvements on the Daresbury 
Expressway, to seek approval to the inclusion of the scheme into the 
Council’s Capital Programme and to seek a waiver of standing orders in 
respect of the procurement of scheme design services. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Executive Board welcomes the award of £1.675M grant 
funding for the Daresbury Enterprise Zone / East Runcorn 
Housing Access Improvement Scheme under the DfT’s 
Local Pinch Point Programme; 

 
(2) Executive Board recommends the Council to approve the 

inclusion of the LPPP scheme into the Council’s Capital 
Programme at a total estimated cost of £2.394M to be 
phased over 2013/14 and 2014/15; and  

 
(3) in accordance with Procurement Standing Order (PSO) 

1.8.4, PSO 4.1 (Competition Requirements) be waived and 
design and scheme preparation services be procured from 
Mott MacDonald Ltd. for reasons of urgency as set out in 
this report. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 On 21st February 2013, the Council submitted a bid for funding from a 

total fund of £170M made available by the DfT for local highway 
schemes under their Local Pinch Point Programme (LPPP). The 
Programme is aimed at removing bottlenecks on local highway networks 
and improving access to development sites to support growth and create 
additional jobs and housing.   

Agenda Item 11cPage 47



 
3.2 Halton’s bid comprised a package of schemes designed to increase 

traffic capacity at three existing junctions on the A533 Daresbury 
Expressway, aimed at increasing traffic capacity at key highway access 
points to the Daresbury (SciTech) Enterprise Zone and east Runcorn 
strategic housing development sites as follows: 

  

• Junction with A56 Chester Road – extension of turning lanes at 
traffic signals; 

• Junction with Innovation Way – conversion of existing roundabout 
junction to traffic signal layout; 

• Junction with Pitts Heath Lane – carriageway widening on 
roundabout approaches and provision of segregated turning lanes. 

 
3.3 The estimated co
[...]
3.6 The basis of the bid was that all works can be undertaken within the 

existing Highway boundaries and that is still the case, however, recent 
discussions through the SciTech Daresbury Joint Venture Partnership 
have indicated that development land adjacent to Innovation Way may 
be made available for one of the junction improvements that could be 
beneficial to both the design and cost of this particular scheme.  
Discussions with partners are underway to progress this option which, if 
productive, will necessitate a planning application.  This in turn would 
also require a notification to DfT as a change of scope of the project, 
however, as the changes are considered largely beneficial, and the 
scheme delivery date would not extend past the DfT’s stated deadline.  

 
3.7 The Council’s framework consultants, Mott MacDonald Ltd worked 

closely with officers on the preparation of the LPP Bid as they have 
previously been involved in the production of supporting transportation 
documentation for the East Runcorn and the Daresbury Enterprise Zone.  
It was intended at bid stage that Mott Macdonald Ltd. would continue to 
provide the highway design and project management support through 
the implementation stages of the programme to utilise their invested 
knowledge in the project, and thereby minimise scheme preparation 
costs and programme.  However, the Engineering Consultancy 
Framework Contract, under which services had previously been 
procured, expired at the end of April, unfortunately prior to confirmation 
of the DfT’s scheme approval.   

 
3.8 In accordance with PSO 1.8.1, and in order to minimise delays to the 

implementation of the project that may have consequences in relation to 
meeting the DfT’s funding conditions,  it is proposed that PSO 4.1 
(Competition Requirements) be waived for reasons of urgency, to enable 
preparatory surveys, scheme design and project management services 
to proceed for this LPPP Scheme. 

 
3.9 This waiver would be
[...]
 
They are therefore well placed to progress the detailed design work.  
The new Highway Term Contract enables early contractor involvement in 
the design process, which will assist in the management of project risks 
in respect of both programme and cost.   
 

7.3 It is planned to implement the schemes within a phased approach which 
provides for flexibility in programming and controlling the cost of 
construction of each junction improvement.  It is currently envisaged that 
construction work will be complete by April 2014, well in advance of the 
timescales set for scheme delivery under the DfT’s grant conditions. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
Accessibility and connectivity are essential issues for equality and 
diversity.  The design of these schemes will include measures to 
facilitate barrier-free movement around this area of the Borough for all 
modes of transport and highway users.    

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 
  

Document 
 
Local Pinch Point 
Fund Application 
Pack.  DfT 3 Jan 2013. 
 
Local Pinch Point 
Fund Application 
Form.  Halton:   
Daresbury Enterprise 
Zone/ East Runcorn 
housing-A558 access 
improvements  
Local Pinch Point 
Fund – Full Approval 
Letter.  DfT 20 May 
2013 

Place of Inspection 
 
Rutland House 
Halton Lea, Runcorn 
 
 
HBC Website 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rutland House 
Halton Lea, Runcorn 

Contact Officer 
 
Dave Cunliffe 
 
 
 
Dave Cunliffe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dave Cunliffe 
 

Page 52



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

27 June 2013 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director Communities  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton Housing Strategy 2013/18 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to present a finalised version of Halton’s 
Housing Strategy 2013/18 for adoption. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  
 

1) the Board approves the revised Housing Strategy (
[...]
Page 121



 44 | P a g e

Laying the Foundations: A Housing Strategy

for England 2011
Available from www.gov.uk

Mid-Mersey Strategic Housing Market

Assessment 2011 Local Authority Report for

Halton Borough Council

Joanne Sutton

joanne.sutton@halton.gov.uk

0151 511 8750

Private Sector House Condition Survey 2009

Report

Joanne Sutton

joanne.sutton@halton.gov.uk

0151 511 8750

Scrutiny Review of Homelessness Services

2011/12 Report

Patricia Preston

patricia.preston@halton.gov.uk

0151 511 8581

Scrutiny Review of the Private Rented Sector

2012

Joanne Sutton

joanne.sutton@halton.gov.uk

0151 511 8750

Strategic Housing Land Availability

Assessment

Alasdair Cross

alasdair.cross@halton.gov.uk

0151 511 7657

Sustainable Community Strategy 2011-2026

Lisa Driscoll

Lisa.driscoll@halton.gov.uk

0151 511 8012

Tenancy Strategy

Joanne Sutton

joanne.sutton@halton.gov.uk

0151 511 8750

Page 122



 

 REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

27 June 2013 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport 

SUBJECT: 
 

Library Strategy 2013-16   

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present the library strategy for Halton. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 

1) Executive Board approves the Library Strategy 2013-16;  
 
2) any further editorial changes/corrections required 

following the close of consultation be delegated to the 
Strategic Director, Communities in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport;  
 

3) the Council be recommended to approve the Library 
Strategy 2013-16. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The library service has a statutory responsibility to provide “a 
comprehensive and efficient library service” as set out in the Public 
Libraries and Museums Act 1964. There has never been a clear 
definition of what constitutes “a comprehensive and efficient service” 
although the national library standards
[...]
 

 

  Author: Paula Reilly-Cooper 

  Library Services Manager – April 2013 

 

  

 Race Online (2012) Getting On [online] Available on http://www.go-

on.co.uk/files/9113/5815/4166/Getting_ON_August_2011.pdf 

 Society of Chief Librarians (31
st

 January 2013) Universal Offers  [online] Available on 

http://www.goscl.com/libraries-of-the-21st-century-scl-launches-four-national-offers-

for-public-libraries/launch-of-the-universal-offers-media-pack/ 

 

Page 146



Agenda Item 15aPage 147
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 153
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 159
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 165
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 169
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 177
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 178

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	11a Joint Merseyside and Halton Joint Waste Local Plan - Adoption of Plan - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 13 refers)
	11b Annual Reports of Policy and Performance Boards 2012/13
	Children's Annual Report
	Corporate Annual Report 2013
	ELS annual report 2013
	Environment PPB Annual Report 2013
	Health PPB Annual Report. 2013
	Safer PPB Annual Report. 2013

	11c Highway Improvements at A 558 Daresbury Expressway under the Department for Transport's Local Pinch Point Programme (Minute EXB 32 refers)
	11d Halton Housing Strategy 2013-18 - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 30 refers)
	Appendix A.docx
	Appendix B Housing Strategy

	11e Library Strategy 2013-16 - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 31 refers)
	Library Strategy.pdf

	15a Former Crossville Depot, Runcorn and land at Earle Road, Widnes Waterfront Regeneration (Minute EXB 15 refers)
	Crossville and Mossbank Appendix1.doc
	Crossville and Mossbank Appendix2.pdf
	Crossville and Mossbank Appendix3.doc
	Crossville and Mossbank Appendix4.docx
	Crossville and Mossbank Appendix5 Galligu.docx




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 17 July 2013 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Ratcliffe, Baker, J. Bradshaw, M. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, 
E. Cargill, Cole, Dennett, Edge, Fraser, Fry, Gilligan, Harris, P. Hignett, 
R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, Hodge, Horabin, Howard, Jones, Lea, M Lloyd Jones, 
P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, A. McInerney, 
T. McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Osborne, Parker, Philbin, Polhill, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, 
J. Stockton, Thompson, Wainwright, Wallace, Wharton, Woolfall and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Cassidy, Gerrard, MacManus, McDermott, 
Nolan and Wright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Scott, D. Johnson, G. Meehan and D. Parr 
 
Also in attendance: L. Shears and K. Brooks – Cheshire Fire Service  

 

 Action 
COU12 CHESHIRE FIRE SERVICE  
  
 Council received a presentation from Lee Shears and 

Keith Brooks of Cheshire Fire Service on the use of 
sprinklers in domestic and commercial buildings in the 
Borough. 

 
They then answered Members’ questions before 

being thanked for their informative presentation. 

 

   
COU13 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting of Annual Council held on 

16 May 2013, having been printed and circulated, were 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting be 
confirmed and adopted. 

 

   
COU14 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor made the following announcements: 

 

• The Mayoral delegation had been presented with 

 

  



a photograph of the old market in Leiria and a 
silver pendant to mark the occasion of their recent 
visit to the twin town of Leiria in May 2013; 

• The Mayor had been presented with a copy of 
Gideons New Testament and Psalms by Gideons 
International;  

• The Mayor had been presented with a Euro Bocce 
Challenge (2013) Bronze pendant  by Mr Andy 
Shard; and 

• The Mayor described her attendance at a number 
of events since her installation in May 2013. 

   
COU15 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
 The Leader advised that he had recently circulated 

his briefing note to all Councillors and had nothing further to 
report. 

 

   
COU16 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board meetings from 14 May 2013, 23 May 2013, 13 June 
2013 and 27 June 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU17 MINUTES OF THE MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE 

BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Mersey 

Gateway Executive Board meeting from 13 June 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU18 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
  
 The Council considered the minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board meeting from 22 May 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 
 

 

   
COU19 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No. 8. 
 
 
 

 

   



COU20 JOINT MERSEYSIDE AND HALTON JOINT WASTE 
LOCAL PLAN - ADOPTION OF PLAN - KEY DECISION 
(MINUTE EXB 13 REFERS) 

 

  
 Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, on the adoption of 
the Joint Merseyside and Halton Joint Waste Local Plan. 
 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council 
 

1) note the results of public consultation on the 
proposed modifications to the Merseyside and 
Halton Joint Waste Local Plan that was 
undertaken between November 2012 and January 
2013 (Appendix 1); 

 

2) welcome the report from the Planning Inspector 
which concluded that, subject to the proposed 
modifications, the Plan “meets the criteria for 
soundness in the National Planning Policy 
Framework” and “provides an appropriate basis 
for waste planning for Merseyside and Halton over 
the next 15 years” (Appendix 2); 

 
3) agree that the Waste Local Plan (Appendix 3) be 

adopted as part of the statutory development plan 
by each of the districts on a single date which 
shall be one working day after the final (sixth) Full 
Council resolution has been received; 

 

4) note that several of the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan saved policies (listed in 
paragraph 4.11, Table 2 of the Report) will be 
replaced by Waste Local Plan policies including 
the site allocations; and  

 

5) grant delegated authority to the Operational 
Director, Policy, Planning and Transportation in 
consultation with the Physical Environment 
Portfolio Holder to make minor typographical 
changes to the Waste Local Plan prior to its final 
publication.   

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   



COU21 ANNUAL REPORTS OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARDS 2012/13 

 

  
 The Council considered the report of the Scrutiny Co-

ordinator, outlining the Annual Reports for each of the Policy 
and Performance Boards (PPBs) for 2012/13, which had 
been submitted and which outlined their work, made 
recommendations for future work programmes and 
amended working methods if appropriate.  
 

It was reported that the Annual Reports had been 
submitted to the appropriate PPBs for consideration and had 
all been agreed. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2012/ 2013 Annual Reports, 
submitted from the Policy and Performance Boards, be 
received. 

 

   
COU22 HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AT A 558 DARESBURY 

EXPRESSWAY UNDER THE DEPARTMENT FOR 
TRANSPORT'S LOCAL PINCH POINT PROGRAMME 
(MINUTE EXB 32 REFERS) 

 

  
  Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, which advised 
Members of the award of grant funding through the 
Department for Transport’ s Local Pinch Point Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council 
 

1) note the award of £1.675M grant funding for the 
Daresbury Enterprise Zone / East Runcorn 
Housing Access Improvement Scheme under the 
DfT’s Local Pinch Point Programme; 

 
2) approve the inclusion of the LPPP scheme into 

the Council’s Capital Programme at a total 
estimated cost of £2.394M to be phased over 
2013/14 and 2014/15; and  

 
3) note that, in accordance with Procurement 

Standing Order (PSO) 1.8.4, PSO 4.1 
(Competition Requirements) be waived and 
design and scheme preparation services be 
procured from Mott MacDonald Ltd. for reasons of 
urgency, as set out in the report. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   



COU23 HALTON HOUSING STRATEGY 2013/18 - KEY DECISION 
(MINUTE EXB 30 REFERS) 

 

  
  Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Communities which presented a finalised 
version of Halton’s Housing Strategy 2013/18. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the revised Housing Strategy, 
attached at Appendix A and supporting evidence document 
attached at Appendix B, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Communities  

   
COU24 LIBRARY STRATEGY 2013/16 - KEY DECISION (MINUTE 

EXB 31 REFERS) 
 

  
  Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Communities, on the Library Strategy 
2013/16. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Library Strategy 2013/16 be approved; and  
 
2) any further editorial changes/corrections required 

following the close of consultation be delegated to 
the Strategic Director, Communities, in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport. 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Communities  

   
(N.B. Councillor Roberts declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
Minute HEA 6 of the Health Policy and Performance Board, as he was 
employed by  Wirral University Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust)  

 

  
COU25 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 16 May 
2013: 
 

• Children, Young People and Families; 

• Employment, Learning , Skills and Community; 

• Health; 

• Safer; 

• Environment and Urban Renewal; 

• Corporate; and  

• Business Efficiency. 
 
In considering the minutes, the following 
comments/observations were made:- 
 

 



Councillor Gilligan highlighted the achievements of a 
number of Services (Minute CS8 referred) and wished to 
place on record his congratulations to staff in Revenues and 
Benefits, Legal Services and the Stadium’s Catering Service 
for their respective team achievements. 

   
COU26 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
  The Council considered the reports on the work of the 

following Committees in the period since the meeting of 
Council on 16 May 2013:- 
 

• Development Control; and  

• Regulatory. 
 
In considering the minutes, the following 
comments/observations were made:- 
 
Councillor G Stockton wished to place on record his thanks 
for the cross party support on the Development Control 
Committee item referred to in minute number DEV 4. 

 

   
COU27 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 Council considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public 

should be excluded from the meeting of 
Council during consideration of the following 
item of business in accordance with Sub-
Section 4 of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in 

the public interest, whether any relevant 
exemptions were applicable and whether, 
when applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed that in disclosing 
the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

 



outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business, exempt 
information would be disclosed, being information defined in 
Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

   
COU28 FORMER CROSSVILLE DEPOT, RUNCORN AND LAND 

AT EARLE ROAD, WIDNES WATERFRONT 
REGENERATION (MINUTE EXB 15 REFERS) 

 

  
  Executive Board had considered a report of the Chief 

Executive on the development of the former Crossville 
Depot, Runcorn and land at Earle Road, Widnes Waterfront. 
 
 The report advised on the progress that had been 
made to bring about the development of both sites, and 
noted the commercial changes to the terms of the respective 
development agreements. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the changes made under the 
powers of delegation, as detailed in the report, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 


